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RULES AND REOULATIONS 

I, Rules and Rerzul&hms for the Govment  of Water Utilities. adopted by the 
hblic Service Commission of West ViZginia, and now in effect, and all 
amendments thereto and modifications thereof hereafter made by said 
Commission, 
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STEP 1 
€ ? F F E m  FEBRUARY 16.2024 

SCHEDULE I 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable within entire territory served, 

AVAILABILITY 
Available for general residential, commercial and industrial and all other water 
service. 

(I)RATEs 
F h t  2,000 gallom used per month $16.75 per 1,000 gallons 
Next 8,000 gallons used per month $15.80 per 1,000 gallons 
All over $13.80 per 1,000 gallons 10,000 gallons used per month 

BILL 
Each customer shall pay a minimum charge of $33.50 per month which is the 
equivalent of 2000 gallons or 

0- 

size 
518 inch meter 
314 inch meter 

1 inchmeter 
1 1/4 inchme 
11n inChm&t?r 
2 inchrneter 
3 inchmeter 
4 inchmeter 
6 inchmeter 
8 inchmeter 

h4inimu.m Bill 
$ 33,SOpermont.h 
$ 51.02 per month 
$ 86.07 per month 
$ 126.36 per month 
$ 173.87 permonth 
$ 280.44 per month 
$ 529.15 per month 
$ 884.43 pamonth 
$1,772.64 per month 
$2,838.49 per month 

B1uivde;nt Gallons 
2,000 
3,109 
5,327 
7,877 

11,012 
18,735 
36,757 
62,502 

126,865 
204,101 

~ ~ T ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ D ~ ~  
In the event the water supply (residential) is unmetered or otherwise unmeasurable 
by the Wty, a rate of $73.50 par month shall be charged (Based on 4,500 gallom 
used per month). 



THE CITY OF HtTRRlcANE (Water) 

STEP 1 

P.S.C. W, Va, No. 16 
Original Sheet No. 3 

DEZAYED PAYMENTP~ALTY 
The above schedule is net. On all accounts not paid in hll when due, ten pescent 
will ha added to the net current amount unpaid. This delayed payment penalty is 
not interest and is to be collect& oaly once for each bill when: it is appropriate. 
This penalty may be waived one time is customer agrees to have bill paid by bank 
drafi. 

As provided by West Virginia Code and Public Service Commission Rules and 
Regulations, 

TAP FEE 
A tap fee of $5OO,00, or the actual cost of the comection (solely detenninwt by the 
Utilky), whichever is greater, will be charged to custamefs who apply for service 
for each new tap to the system. 

DISCONNECT CHARGEJRECONECTION C€IA.RGE 
Water service will not be restored until ail past due water bills have been paid in 
futl and all accrued penalties plus a disconneCtion dmge of $30.00 have been 
paid 

There shall be B $30.00 reconnection charge paid prior to restoration of water 
service which has been previously dismnneatd for any reason. 

In the event that Utility staf3?arriveS at the customer's service address and the 
customer d e s  a payment in order to stop dismnnectioa, an administrative fee of 
$30.00 shall be paid in addition to the past due and all accrued penalties, 

S E W  (WATER) DISCONNECT-REXO- FEES 
Whenever water service has been disconnected for non-payment of sewer biUs, a 
disconnection fee of $30.00 &ail be charged. A $30.00 reconnection fee will be 
assessed for each occurretlce where water service is restored, after water service 
has been t e m h t e d  for nonpayment of sewer bills, 
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STORMWATER (WATER) DISCONNECT-RECONNECT FEES 
Whenever water service has been disconnected for non-payment of stormwater 
bills, a disconnection fee of $30.00 shall be charged. A $30.00 reconnection fee 
will be assessed for each occurrence where water service is restored, a h  water 
service has been terminated for nonpayment of stormwater bills. 

PENALTIES/FlBS WAIVERS,FOR BANK DRAFT ENROLLMEN" 
The Utility may provide one-the waivers of penalties and fees when the customcT 
agrem and implements future payment processing by bank 8ccount draft, The 
customer must enroll and maintain bank draA processing for 12 months for any 
waiver to be provided 

CHECK CHARGE 
A mice  charge of $25.00 will be imposed upon any cu8toIllcT whose check is 
returned by the bank for any reasoa This penalty m y  be waived one time is 
customer agrees to have bill paid by bank QaR 

w m m  O C C U P ~ C Y  
Apartment buildings and other multiple occupancy bujldings shall be required to 
pay not less tban the monthly minimum bill for each unit. Hotels and motels shall 
be exempt from this multiple accupancy charge. House M e r  or mobile home 
courts w e d  through a single meter shall be required to pay the monthly 
minimum bill multiplied by the number of units in place at the time the meter is 
read each month. When more thaa one unit is on one meter, the service is required 
to be in .the m e d s  name. 

WCREMmAL COSTS 
An amount not to exceed $5.50 per 1,000 gallons is to be used when a biU reflects 
utlusual consumption wMch can be attributed to eligible leakagt? on the customw's 
side of the meter. This rate shall be applied to all such m v f i o n  above the 
customer's historid usage. The Utility's Water Board shall establish a 
nondiscriminatory policy regarding this provision for leak adjustments. 
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EFT. CBE DIT CARD AND ELETROMC OR THIRD-PARTY PAYMENTS 
A service charge will be imposed on EFT, Credit Card or any other electronic means 
or third-party provider payments. The amount shall be equal to the actual charges 
to the utility from the financial institution or provider for proctssing payment, 

ECWIPMENT TAMPERING AND/OR NEGLECT 
Damaging or otherwise tampering with the Utility's water system, which includes, 
but is not limited to, al l  piping and meters used and usefbl in 
providing water s d c e  and all appurtenances thered, is prohibited under the 
West Virginia Code, Violators shall be subject to potential termination of service, 
fines and penalties not to exceed $2,000.00, in addition to the replacement 
cost inclusive of material and labor, for damages to equipment. 

TAX SCHEZ)ULE 
The water utility is required to collect a utility tax pursuant to West Virginia Code 
8-13-5a Customers receiving water service wihin the corporate hits of the 
specified municipality shall pay a surcharge at the folhwing rates: 

Municipality 
Hurricane 

Utiliiy Excise Tax 
2% Local Tax Rate 

FIRE DEPARTMENT JWDRANT 
The water utility wiU provide a designated meter for Fire Department use only at a 
rate of $5.50 per 1000 gallons. This rate is the product cost for the Utility's 
finished water. 

BULKSALES 
Bulk S ~ C W  made at the water plant wig be sold at if rate of $10.00 per 1000 gallons 
with a mhirnum of 1000 gallons per load 

TEMPORARY S ERVICE FEES 
In the event that water is needed in order for a home inspection or similar 
situations for 48 hours or less, there will be a fiat charge of $50.00 that must be 
paid in advance of the water being turned on. This f= will cover a maximum of 
2000 gallom or less used. 
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FIRE PROTECTION RATES 

ApPLICAB3LITY 
Water rata applicable in all areas served by the City of Hurricane Municipal 
WabtWrUtiIity. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for private fire pmtdon service in entire territory served by h City of 
Hurricane Municipal Water Utility, 

RATE3 
An applicant fw private fire protection shall pay the full cost of tbe service line to 
the property line, including connection to the main. In addition, the applicant shall 
pay the following flat rate m i c e  charge: 

m 
2 - inch 
3-inch 
4 - inch 
6-hch 
8 - inch 

1O-inch 
1 2 - h h  

Annual Rate 
$ 82.00 
$ 164.00 
$ 328.00 
$ 820.00 
$1,368.00 
$2,736.00 
$3,420.00 

DELAYEDPAYMENT PENALTY 
The above schedule is net. On all accounts not paid in fbU when due; ten p e n t  
will be added to the aet current amount unpaid. This delayed payment penalty is 
not h t e t  and is to be collected only once for each bill where it is appropriate. 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT 
As provided by West Virginia Code and Public Service Commission Rules and 

TAP FEE 
A tap fee of the rrctpd cost of tbe connection (solely determined by the Utility) 
wil l  be charged to ali customers who apply for service for fire protection or 
hydrants far each new tap to the system, 
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DISCONldlECT CHBRGWCONECTION CHARGE 
Water swim will not be restored until all past due water bills have been paid in 
fidl and all a c e d  penalties plus a dis~~nneztion charge of $30.00 have been 
paid. 

There shall be a $30.00 reconnection charge paid prior to restoration of water 
service which has been previously disconnected for any rwoa 

Whenever water service has been disconnected €or ncm-payment of sewex bills, a 
disconnection fm of $3O.OO shall be charged. A $30.00 mconrieetion fee will be 
assessed for each oc-w where water service is restored, after water service 
has been terminated for nonpayment of sewer bills. 

whenever w m  service has been disconnected for non-payment of stomwater 
bills, a disconnection fee of $30.00 shall be cbarged. A $30.00 rmo-on fee 
will be assessed for each occmnce where water service is restored, der water 
service has been terminated for nonpayment of stomwater bills. 

PENALTI€WFEES WAIVERS FOR BANK DTUUM: ENROLLMENT 
The Board m y  provide om-time waiverS of penalties and fees when the customer 
agrees and implmmts hture payment processing by bank account dtaR The 
cust~mer must enroll and maintain bank draft processing for 12 months for any 
waiver to be provided, 

A senrice charge of $25.00 will be imposed upon any customer whose chplck is 
returned by their bank for any reason. 

INC-AL COSTS 
An amount not to exceed $5.50 per 1,000 gallons is to be used when a bill reflects 
musual consumption which can be attributed to eligible: leakage on the customer’s 
side of the meter. This rate shail be applied to dl such coxsumption above the 
customm’s historical usage. The Utility’s Water Board shall establish a 
nondiscriminatory policy regarding this provision fot leak adjustments. 
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EFT, CREDIT CARD AND ELEIRONIC OR THIRD-PARTY PAYMENTS 
A service charge will be imposed 0 ~ 1  EFT, Credit Card or my other electronic means 
or third-party provider payments. The amount shall be equal to the actual cbarga 
to the utility from the Gnancial institution or provider for processing payment, 

EOUIPMENT TAMPERING ANI)/ORNEGLECT 
D a h  or otherwise tamperhg with the Utility's water system, which includes, 
but is not limited to, all piping and meters used and useful in 
providing water service and al l  appurtenances thereof, is prohibited under the 
West Virginia Code. Violators shall be subject to potential termination of service, 
fines and penalties not to exceed $2,000.00, in addition to the replacement 
cost inclusive of material and labor, for damages to equipment. 

SCHEDULE 
The water utility is required to collect a utility tax pursuant to West Virginia Code 
8-13-5a. C!ust~mera d v i n g  water service within &e corporate limits of the 
specified municipality shall pay a surcharge at the following rates: 

Utility Excise Tax 
2% Local Tax Rate 
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STEP2 
EFFECTIVE l % % & t Y  16.2025 

SCHEDULE I 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable within entire territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available for general.residential, commercial and industrial anil all other water 
service. 

(I) RATES 
F h t  2,000 gaflon~ used per month $19.25 p a  1,000 gallons 
Next ti €8.50 per 1,000 gallons 
All over $15.75 per 1,000 gallons 

8,000 gallons used per month 
20,000 gdlons used per month 

O m B U  
Ehch customer shall pay a minimum charge of $38.50 per month which is the 
equivdemt of 2000 gallons or 

- siu: 
518 inch meter 
314 inch me&r 

1 inchmeter 
t 1/4 inchmeter 
1 10 inchmeter 
2 inchmeter 
3 r'ncbmder 
4 inchmeter 
6 inchmeter 
8 inchmeter 

Mllllmm Bill 
$ 38.50 per month 
$ 59.02 per month 
$ 100.05 pet month 
$ 147.22 per month 
$ 202.44 per month 
$ 324.08 per month 
$ 607.92permonth 
$1,013.41 per month 
$2,027.12 per month 
$3,243.59 per month 

I .  

2,000 
3, IO9 
5,327 
7,877 
11,012 
18,735 
36,757 
62,502 
126,865 
204,101 

In the event the water supply (reSiaeatitil) is unmetered or otherwise uuxneasurabl~ 
by the Utility, a rate of $84.75 per rnwth shall be charged (Based on 4,500 gallons 
used per month). 
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DELAYED PAYMENTPEN ALTY 
The above schedule t net, On all accounts not paid in full when due, ten percent 
will be added to the net current amount unpaid. This delayed payment penalty is 
not interest and is to be collectc3d only once for each bill whem it is approprhte, 
This penalty may be waived one time is customer agrees to have biU paid by bank 
draft. 

CUSTOMI3R DFiPOSIT 
As provided by West Virginia Code and Public Service Commission Rules and 
RegUlatiOlW. 

TAP FEE 
A tap fee of $5OO.O0, or the achual cost of the wnnection (soSely determined by the 
Utility), whicheva is greater, will be charged to Custornm who apply for senrice 
for each E L ~ W  tetp to the system. 

DISCONNECT CNARGE/RECONECTXON CHARGE 
Wata service will not be: restored until a l l  past due water bills have been paid in 
full and all accrued penalties plus a disconnection charge of $30.00 have been 
paid, 

There shall be a $30.00 reconnection chirgrt paid prior to restoration of watcsr 
service which has bean previouSly disconnected for any reasan. 

In the went that UtWy staff arrives at the customer's service address and the 
customet makes a payment in order to stop disconnection, an srzministrative fee of 
$30.00 shaU be paid in addition to the past due and ail a m e d  penalties. 

Whenever water serVice has been disconnectti;d for non-payment of sewer bills, a 
disconnection fee of $30.00 shall be charged. A $30.00 remnnedm fee will be 
asessed for each omirrence where water service is rmtored, after water m i c e  
has been t,eminated for nonpayment of sewer bills. 
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STORMWATER (WATER) DISCONNECT-RECOWNECT F Z S  
Whenever water m i c e  has been disconnected for non-payment of stormwater 
bills, a disconnection fee of $30.00 shall be charged. A $30.00 reconnection fee 
will be assessed for each occurrence where water service is restored, after water 
service has been terminated for nonpayment of stormwater bills. 

PENALTIESEEES WAIVERS FOR BAM( DRAFT ENROLLMENT 
The Utility may p v i d e  one-time waivers of p a d t i e s  and fees when the customer 
agrees and implements future payment processing by bank account draft. The 
customer must enroll and maintain bank draft prowsing for 12 months for any 
waiver to be provided. 

RETURNED CHECKCHARGE 
A service charge of $25.00 will be imposed upan any customer whose check is 
returned by their bank for any fe~sou This penalty may be waived one time is 
customer agrees to have bill paid by bank draft, 

Apartment buildings and other multiple occupancy buildings Shall be required to 
pay not less than the monthly minimum bill for each Unit. Hotels and motels shall 
be exempt from this multiple occupancy charge. House trailer or mobile home 
courts served through a single meter shall be required to pay the monthly 
minim= bill multiplied by the numbex of units in place at the time the meter is 
read each month, When more tfian one Unit i s  on one meter, tlte service is reqvired 
to be in the owner’s name. 

INcRaMENTAL COSTS 
An amount not to exceed $5.50 per 1,000 gallons is to be used when a bill reflects 
unusual consumption which m be attributx?d to eligible leakage 031 the customer’s 
si& of the meter, This rate shall be applied to all such consumption above the 
mtumer’~ historical usaBe. The Utility’s Water Board shall establish a 
nondis-tory policy regarding this provision for leak adjustments. 
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EFT. CmDI'I' CARD AND ELETRONIC OR THIRD-PARTY PAYMINI'S 
A servicc charge will be imposed on EFT, Credit Card or any other electronic meam 
or third-party provider payments. The amount shall be equal to the actual charges 
l~ &e utility fhm the f"inancial institution or provider for processing papent. 

EOULPI\IIIENT TAMPERING AND/OR NEGLECT 
Damaging or otherwise tampering with the Utility's water system, which includes, 
but is not limited to, all piping and meters used and useful in 
providing water service and al l  appurtenances thereof, is prohibited under the 
West Virginia Code. Violators shall be subject to potential termination of service, 
fines and penalties not to exceed $2,000.00, in addition to the reqlacement 
cost inclusive of material and labor, for damages to equipment. 

The water utility is required to collect a utility tax pursuant to West Virginia Code 
8-13-5a. Customcslrs feceiving water m i c e  within the corporate limits of the 
specified municipality shall pay a mchiirgge at the folIowbg rates: 

Hurricane 2% Local Tax Rate 

FJREDEPARTMEMTrrYDRANT 
The water utility will provide a designated meter for Fire Department w only at a 
rate of $5.50 pe" 1000 gallons. This rate is the product cost for the Utility's 
hished water. 

BULK SALES 
Bulk sales made at the water plant will be sold at B rate of $10.00 per 1000 gallons 
with a minimum of 1000 gallons per loa& 

TEWORARY SERVICE FEES 
In the event that water is needed in order for a home inspection or similar 
situations for 48 hours or less, there will be a flat chsrge of $50.00 that must be 
paid in advance of the water being tunzed on. This fee will cover a maximuM of 
2000 gallons or less use& 
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STEP2 
SCHEDULE II 

FIRE PROTECTION RATES 

APPLICABILITY 
Watet. rate% apptiCable in all areas served by the City of H d c a n e  Municipal 
Water Utility. 

Available for private &e protection service in entire territory served by the City of 
Hunicane Municipal Water Utility. 

RATES 
h applicant far private fire protection shall pay the ifitll cost of the service line to 
the property line, including connection to the main. In addition, the applicant shall 
pay the following flat rate seryice charge: 

size 
2-inch 
3-inoh 
4 - inch 
6-incfi 
8 - inch 

10 - inch 
12-inch 

AnnUalRate 
$ 92.00 
$ 184.00 
$ 367.00 
$ 918.00 
$1,532.00 
$3,064.00 
$3,830.00 

DELAYED PAYMENT PENALTY 
The above schedule is net. On all accounts not paid in fbll when due, tep percent 
will be added to the net c m t  mount unpaid. This delayed payment penalty is 
not intawst and is to be collected only mce tbr each bill where it is appropriate. 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT 
As provided by West Virginia Code and Public Service Commission Rules and 
Regulations. 

TAP FEE 
A tap fee of the actual cost of the ConneGtion (solely determined by the Utility) 
willbe charged to till customers who apply for service for fire protection or 
hydrants for each new tap to the system. 
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DISCONNECT C!HA,RGE/RECONE~ON ClKARoE 
Water service will not be res.tored until all past due water bills have been paid in 
full and all accrued p d t i e s  plus a disconnection charge of $30.00 have been 
paid. 

There shall be a $30.00 x~~~nnwtion charge paid prior to restoration of water 
service which has been preuiausly disconnected for any reason. 

Whemw water service bas been dismmwM for non-payment of sewer bills, a 
disconnection fee of $30.00 &dl be charged. A $30.00 recoantxtion fee wiU be 
assessed for each occurrence where water service is restored, after water senrice 
has been terminated for nonpayment of sewer bills, 

STORMWATER (WATER) DISCONNECT-RECONNECT FEES 
Whenever water service has been disconnected for non-payment of stormwater 
bills, a disconnection fee of $3O.OO shall be charged. A $30.00 reconnection fee 
will be assessed for each occurrence where water service is restored, after water 
service has been terminated for nonpayment of stormwater bills. 

PENALTXESmES WAWEXS FOR BANK DRAFT ENROLLMENT 
The B o d  may provide one-time waivers of p d t i e s  and fees when the custo~~~er 
agrees and implements fimKe payment processing by bank account dmfl. The 
mtmer must enroll and maintain bank draft processing for 12 months for any 
waiver to be provided. 

RBTZTRNEI> CHECK CHARGE 
A service charge of $25.00 wili be imposed upon any customer whose cheek is 
re- by their bank for any reason. 

An amount not to exceed $5.50 per 1,000 galtom is to be used when a bill reflects 
mwual consumption which can be attributed to eligible leakage on the wtomer’s 
side of the meter. This rate shall be applied to all such collh;umption above the 
customer’s historical usage. The Utility’s Water Board shall establish a 
mndisctiminatory policy regarding tbis provision for leak adjustmemts, 
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EFT, CUDIT CARD AND ELETROWC OR THIRD-PARTY PAYMENTS 
A service charge will be imposed on EFT, Credit Card or any other eiectrnnic means 
or third-party provider payments. The amount SM be equal to the actual charges 
to the utility &om the fixuncial institution or provider for processing payment. 

EOUIPMENT T M E l U N G  AND/ORNEGLECT 
Damaging or otherwbe tampering with the Utility's water system, which includes, 
but is not limited to, all piping and meters used and usefbl in 
providing water sewice and all appurtenances thereof, is prohibited under the 
West Virginia Code. Violators shall be subject to potential termination of service, 
fines and pcdties not to exceed $2,000.00, in addition to the replacemeat 
a t  inclusive of material and labor, for damages to eqUipment, 

TAX SCHLEDULE 
The water utility is required to collect a utility tax pursuant to West Virginia Code 
8-13-5a Customers receiving water senice within the corporate limits of the 
specified municipality shall pay a surcharge at the following rates: 

Hurricane 
Utilitv Excise Tax 
2% Local Tax Rate 
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residentid, and all  other watw 
senrice. 

(I) RATES 
First 2,000 gallons UB per month $21.75 per 1,000 gasfons 
Next 8,000 gallcms used per month $19.00 per 1,000 gallons 

over 10,0~ gallons used per month $17+00 per 1,000 

~h~~~ pay a mjnixnm e of $43.50 per m o n ~  which is the 
(0 

~ V ~ l ~ t  of 2000 gdlons M 

$ 43.50 per montb 
$ ~ * 5 7 p ~ ~ o ~ ~  
$ 106.71 permonth 
$ 155.16 per month 
$ 212.70 per month 
$ 3 ~ . ~ ~ m ~ ~  

$2,182.21 per month 
$3,495.22 per month 

2,000 
3,109 
5,327 
7,877 

11,012 
18,735 
36,757 
62,502 

126,865 
2O4,lOl 
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DELAYED PAYMENTPENALTY 
The &we schedule is net. On gill accounfs not paid in fult when due, ten percent 
wig be added to the net ament amount unpaid. This delayed payment penalty is 
not interest and is to be collected only once for each bifl where it is appmpritite. 
This ptadty m y  be waived one time i s  customer agrees to hve  bill paid by bank 
draft. 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT 
As provided by West Virginia Code and Public Service Commission Rules and 

TAP FEE 
A tap fee of $SOO.OO, or the actual cost of the connation (solely detenained by the 
Utility), whichever is greater, will be charged to customers who apply for service 
for each new tap to the system. 

DISCONNECT CHARGEdRECONECTION CHARGE 
Water service will not be restored until a l l  past due water bills have been paid in 
fufl and a l l  accrued penalties plus a'disconaection charge of $30.00 have been 
paid 

There shall be a $30.00 mmection c h g e  paid prior to mtoration of water 
service which has been previously disconnected fbr any reason. 

In the event that Utility staff anrives at the customer's service address and the 
customer makes a payment in order to stop disconnection, an administrative fee of 
$30.00 shall be paid in addition to thr: past due and all accrued penalties. 

whenever water service ha? been ~ ~ S C O X K M C ~ ~ ~  for non-papent of sewer bills, a 
d i s c d o n  fee of $3O.OO shall be charged A $30.00 mcmn&on fee will be 
assessed for each occurrence where water service is restored, after water service 
has been terminated for nonpayment of sewer bills, 
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STORMWATER (WATER) DISCONNECT-RECONNECT FEES 
Whenever water service has been disconnected for non-payment of stormwater 
bills, a disconnection fee of $30.00 shall be charged. A $30.00 reconnection fee 
will be assessed for each occurrmce where water service is restored, after water 
service has been terminated for nonpayment of stormwater bills. 

PENALTIES/FEES WANERS FOR BANK DRAFT ENROLLMENT 
The Utility may provide one-time waivers of penalties and fees when the customer 
agrees and implements fi~tm payment processing by bank account draft. The 
customer must enroll and maintain bank draft processing for 12 months for my 
waiver to be provided. 

RETLJRJWD CHECIC. CHARGE 
A service charge of $25.00 will be imposed upon any customer whose check is 
retumd by their bank for my w o n .  This penalty may be wiiived one time is 
customer agrees to have bill paid by bank draft. 

WLTWLE occupmcy 
Apartment buildings and other multiple occupmy buildings shall be required to 
pay not less than the monthly minimum bill for each unit. Hotels and motels shall 
be exempt from this multiple occupancy charge. Home trailer or mobile home 
couf8 served through a single meter shall be required to pay the monthly 
minimum bill multiplied by the number of units in place at the time the meter i s  
read each month. When more tban o m  unit iS on one meter, the service is requkd 
to be in the o m m ’ ~  name, 

An amount not to exceed $5.50 per 1,000 gallons is to be used when a bill reflects 
uawd coasumpdon which can be attributed to digiile leakage on the CuStoMer’s 
side of the meter, This rate shsu be applied to all such coasUmption above the 
customer’s Wtorical usage. The Utility’s Water Board shall establish a 
n o n d i 6 s c ~ ~  policy regarding this provision for leak ad,iustnents. 



THE CITY OF HURRICANE ('Water) 

STEP 3 

P.S.C. W. Va. No. 16 
On@ Sheet No. 5 

m-CREDIT CARD ANI) ELETRONIC OR IWRD-IPARTY PAYMENTS 
A service charge will be impostd on EFT, Credit Card or any other electronic mains 
or third-phufy provider payments. The amount shall be equal to the actual charges 
to the utility from the financial institution M provider for processing payment. 

EOUIPMENT TAMPERING AMYORNEGLECT 
Damaging or otherwise tamperbg with the Utility's water system, which includes, 
but is not limited to, al l  piping and meters used and useful in 
providing water service and a l l  appurtenances thereof, is prohibited under the 
West Virginia Code. Violators shall be subject to potential ttnnination of service, 
fines and penalties not to exceed $2,000.00, in addition to the replacement 
cost inclusive of material and labor, for damages to equipment. 

TAXSCHEDULE 
The water rr_tility is requiredto collect a utility tax pursuant to West Virginia Code 
8-13-5a Cust~mm receiving water service within tbe corparate limits of the 
specified municipality SM pay a surcharge at the following rates: 

Utilitv Ex~ise Tax 
2% Local Tax Rate 

FIREDEPiUVTMM'HyI>RANT 
The water otitiry will provide a designated meter for Fire DqedJ.ttnent use only at a 
rate O f  $5.50 per 1000 gallons. This rate is the produet cost for the Utility's 
finished water. 

BULK SALES 
Bulk sdes made at the water plant will be sold at B rate of $10.00 per 1000 gallom 

TEMPORARY SERVICE FEES 
In the event tist water is needed in order for a home inspectian or similar 
situations for 48 hours or less, thee will be a flat charge of $50.00 that mu& be 
paid in advance of the water being turned on, This feR will cover B maximum of 
2000 gallons or less used, 
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FIRE PRmCTION RATES 

AppL1[cABII;ITy 
Water rates applicable in all areas served by the City of Hurricane Municipal 
Water Utility. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Availhle for private fire protection service in entire territory smed by the City of 
Hurricane Municipal Water Utility. 

ii&?Js 
An applicant fix private fire protection shall pay the full cost of the service line to 
the phperty line,including coanection to the main. In addition, the applicant shall 
pay the following flat rate service charge: 

size 
2 - hGh 
3 -inch 
4-inch 
6-inCh 
8-inCh 

10-inch 
12 -inch 

Annual Rate 
!§ 102.00 
$ 204.00 
$ 407.00 
$1,019.00 
$1,700.00 
53,401 .OO 
$4,25 1 ,OO 

DELAYED PAYMENT PENALTY 
The above schedule is net. On all ac~ounts not paid in full when due, ten percent 
will be added to the net w e n t  ataount unpaid. This delayed payment penalty is 
not interctst and is to be colltxted only once for each biU where it is appropriate. 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT 
As provided by West Virginia Code and Public Service Commission Rules and 

TAPFEE 
A tap fee of the actual cost of the connzecfion (solely determined by the Utility) 
willbe chargod to all customers who apply for service for fire protection of 
hydrants for each new tap to the system. 
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QISCONNECT CHARGElRECONECTXON CHARGE 
Watcr service will not be restored until alz past due water bills have been paid in 
full and all accrued penalties plus a disConneCtion charge of $30.00 have been 
paid. 

There shall be a $30.00 reconurntion chatge paid prior to restoration of water 
service which has been previously discannected for any reason. 

non-payment of saver bills, a 
discwnection fee of $30.00 shall be charged. A $30.00 reconnection fee will be 
assessed for each where water sefvice is restored, after water service 
hasbeenterrninat ent of  ewer bills. 

STORMWATER (WATER) DISCONNECT-RECONNECT FEES 
whenever water service has been disconnected for nan-papent of stonnwata 
bills, a disconnection fee of $30.00 shall be charged. A $30.00 reconnection fee 
will be assessed for each occunence where water serv ic~  is restored, after water 
service has been termbited for nonpayment of stormwater bills. 

PFNALTIEWES WAIVERS FOR BANK DRAM: EMZOLLI" 
The Board mcly provide me-time waivers of padties and fees when the customer 
agrees and implements hture payment processing by bank account draft. The 
custmer must enroll and maintain bank draft processing for 12 months for any 
waiver to be pvided. 

A service charge of $25.00 wiU be imposed upon any customer whose check is 
returned by their bank for any reason. 

XNCREMENTAL COSTS 
An amount not to exceed $5.50 per 1,000 gallons is to be used when a bill reflects 
u n d  consumption whi& can be attributed to eligible leakage on the customer's 
side of thc meter. This rate shd be applied to atl such commption above the 
customez's historical usage. The Utility's Water Board shall establish a 
nondiscriminatory policy regarding this provision for leak adjustments. 
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A service charge will be imposed on EFT, Credit Card or my other electtonic means 
or tbird-party provider payments, "he amount shaU be equal to the actual charges 
to the utility from the financisil institution or provider for processing payment. 

EOUIPMENT TAMPERING AND/OR NLiGLECT 
D@g or otherwise tampering with the Utility's water system, which includes, 
but is not limited to, all piping and metera used and usefui in 
providing water service and all appurtenances thereof, is prohibited under the 
West Virginia Code. Violators shdl be subject to potential termination of senrice, 
h e s  and penalties not to exceed $2,000.00, in addition to the replacement 
cost inclusive of material and labor, for damages to equipment, 

The water utility is required to collect a utility tax pusuant to West Virginia Code 
8-13-sa. Custo&rs &eiving watex service within the corporate limits of the 
specified municipality shall pay a surcharge at the following rates: 

Utilitv Excise Tax 
2% Local Tax Rate 




